
[image: image1]

Mark O. Anderson

email:  manderson@wfjlawfirm.com

July 1, 2019
Trane US Inc.
Attn:  Mr. Bob Roers

3600 Pammel Creek Road

La Crosse, WI  54601

Re:
OPINION LETTER
State of Arizona – Mechanic’s Lien and Bond Laws

Dear Bob:

This letter confirms current information about the Arizona mechanic’s lien and public bond laws, through June 1, 2019.

RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS:  THIS OPINION LETTER APPLIES TO COMMERCIAL AND GOVERNMENTAL CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS AND DOES NOT ADDRESS NOTICE REQUIREMENTS AND LIEN FILING DEADLINES THAT APPLY TO A PRIVATE, RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION PROJECT IN ARIZONA.  IF YOU HAVE COMMENTS OR QUESTIONS ABOUT A RESIDENTIAL PROJECT, PLEASE CONTACT OUR OFFICE FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

CHANGES/ADDITIONS IN THIS OPINION LETTER:  Our most recent website opinion letter for the State of Arizona is dated July 1, 2018.  We have reviewed the current Arizona Statutes and case law and confirmed that there have been no substantive changes to the rules and procedures for mechanic’s lien and payment bond claims.  Therefore, the text of this letter is the same as our 2018 letter.

Preliminary Notice Amendment Effective January 1, 2020.  The Preliminary Notice, for both private and public projects, only has to be served one time, unless the dollar amount of Trane’s contract (with change orders and other additions to the contract), ends up exceeding the original contract amount by 20% or more (see Sections 2 and 18).  However, if Trane’s first date of furnishing labor or material for a project is on or after January 1, 2020, Trane will be required to serve an amended preliminary notice only if the contract amount ends up exceeding the original contract amount by 30% or more.  In that event, we recommend that Trane serve the amended  preliminary notice, to list the revised contract amount, within 20 days after the date Trane enters into the new agreement (by change order, email, etc.) that increases the contract amount by 30% or more.    
In our 2012 opinion letter we made one minor change to the "Notice of Nonpayment" form referenced in Section 21 of this letter.  The text of the second-to-last paragraph has been changed, and the statute cited in that paragraph has been changed from §34-221 (E) to §34-221 (G).  Trane should take steps to adopt the "Notice of Nonpayment" form included with this letter.  

PRIVATE PROJECTS

A.
Mechanic’s Lien Claim
1.
Right to a lien claim.  Trane is entitled to assert a lien claim on a private project if Trane has a contract with the owner, general contactor, or a subcontractor of the general contractor.  The statutes and case law suggest that Trane might have the right to a lien claim if Trane’s customer is a sub-subcontractor, but Trane should not rely on lien rights in this situation.

2.
Preliminary notice requirement.


a.
If Trane has a contract with the owner, general contractor or a subcontractor, Trane must serve a preliminary notice on the owner by certified mail within 20 days after the first date Trane furnished labor or material.  The notice must be served on the owner and all parties above Trane in the chain of parties, including the general contractor and the customer, and on the construction lender (if there is a construction lender).


b.
Note that the preliminary notice described above must be served if Trane has a contract with the owner.  In many states a preliminary notice is not required if Trane’s contract is direct with the owner.


Preliminary notice can be served “late”.  The 20-day preliminary notice described above can be served late.  However, a late preliminary notice will only provide lien protection for labor or material furnished within the 20 days immediately before the date the “late” preliminary notice was served, or after the date the “late” notice was served.


“20% Rule” for preliminary notice.  The 20-day preliminary notice only has to be served one time, unless the actual amount of Trane’s contract exceeds the estimate amount listed in the original preliminary notice by 20% or more.  If the contract price increases by 20% or more, an additional preliminary notice must be served on the owner and other parties by certified mail.


The statutes do not indicate a time deadline for service of an additional preliminary notice.  We recommend that the second preliminary notice be served within 20 days after the agreement to increase the contract by 20% or more is reached.  If the notice is not served within this time frame we recommend that the second preliminary notice be served no later than 20 days after the date the value of labor and material actually furnished for the project exceeds the original estimate by 20% or more.


Sample preliminary notice form.  Enclosed you will find a sample preliminary notice form (labeled as “Arizona Preliminary 20-Day Lien Notice – Private Project”) that can be used by Trane.  Information about the project, including the dollar amount of Trane’s contract for the project, must be filled in.


Owner is obligated to provide project information to Trane.  The owner is required, within 10 days after receiving the preliminary notice, to provide Trane with a written statement listing specific information about the project, including the legal description of the jobsite, name and address of the owner, general contractor, and construction lender, and whether a payment bond has been furnished for the project.  Once Trane receives this information back from the owner, the original preliminary notice should be checked to see if it listed correct information.  If the preliminary notice listed incorrect information, a new preliminary notice should be prepared and re‑served on the appropriate parties within 30 days of receiving the corrected information.  If Trane does not serve a corrected preliminary notice, it could cause Trane's lien rights to be forfeited or diminished.

3.
Deadline to file mechanic’s lien claim.  Trane’s mechanic’s lien claim must be filed at the courthouse within 120 days after “completion” of the project.  However, if the owner files a Notice of Completion at the courthouse, then the deadline for Trane (and all other parties) to file a lien claim is 60 days after the date the Notice of Completion is filed.

“Completion” is defined as the date that is 30 days after final inspection and written final acceptance by the governmental body that issued the building permit for the project, or cessation of labor for a period of 60 consecutive days, whichever date occurs first.  Determining the applicable deadline based on these rules can be difficult.  In order to be safe we recommend that Trane rely on a lien filing deadline of 120 days after the last date Trane furnished labor or material.

4.
Notice of Completion.  If the owner files a Notice of Completion at the courthouse, the owner is supposed to mail a copy of the Notice of Completion within 15 days after the Notice was filed, to all claimants who previously served the owner with a preliminary 20-day notice.  Trane representatives should be alert for receipt of a copy of a Notice of Completion, since the filing date for the Notice of Completion serves to establish the deadline for the filing of Trane’s mechanic’s lien claim.

5.
Deadline to commence lien foreclosure action lawsuit.  Trane must commence a foreclosure action lawsuit within six (6) months after the date the lien claim was filed at the courthouse.

6.
Double jeopardy lien claim.  A mechanic’s lien claim in Arizona is a “double jeopardy” lien claim.  This means that the lien claim is enforceable against the owner’s property even if the owner has paid the full contract amount to the general contractor at the time Trane files its lien claim.  However, the double jeopardy lien claim only is enforceable for labor or material covered by the 20-day preliminary notice served by Trane.

B.
BOND ON PRIVATE PROJECTS
7.
Right to Payment Bond on a Private Project.  A general contractor on a private project is entitled to furnish a payment bond at any time during the course of the project.  

If a copy of the payment bond is filed at the courthouse, subcontractors and suppliers are not entitled to assert a mechanic’s lien claim against the project.  Rather, subcontractors and suppliers must assert a claim against the payment bond.  (As noted in the Preliminary Notice Requirement section above, if Trane serves the owner with a 20-day preliminary notice, the owner is supposed to provide Trane with project information, including information about whether a payment bond has been furnished for the project.)
8.
Preliminary notice for bonded private project.
a. If Trane has a contract with the general contractor, Trane is not required to serve a preliminary notice of any kind on the private owner, general contractor, surety, or any other party involved in the bonded private project.

b. If Trane’s customer is a subcontractor, Trane must serve a preliminary notice on the general contractor within twenty (20) days after the first date Trane furnishes labor or material.  This notice will not change Trane’s procedures since Trane already is required, on a private project, to serve a 20-day preliminary notice on the owner, general contractor, customer, and construction lender.  Service of the preliminary notice described in Section 2 above will satisfy the preliminary notice requirement for a bonded private project.
9.
Final bond claim notice requirement.

a.
If Trane has a contract with the general contractor Trane is not required to serve a final bond claim notice on the private owner, general contractor, surety, or any other party.


b.
If Trane has a contract with a subcontractor, Trane must serve a notice of claim form on the general contractor within 90 days after the “last date” Trane furnished labor or material.



Trane should make special note of the 90-day bond claim notice requirement.  In some cases, Trane will not know if a payment bond has been furnished.  If Trane waits until the time a mechanic’s lien is to be filed and then learns that a payment bond has been furnished by the general contractor, it may be too late to serve the 90-day notice of claim form.  We recommend that Trane take steps, before the date that is 90 days after Trane’s “last date,” to find out if a payment bond has been furnished for a private project.  Alternatively, if Trane does not know if a payment bond has been furnished, Trane could send out a final bond claim notice form in order to preserve rights against the payment bond (if a payment bond is furnished).
Sample final bond claim notice form.  Enclosed you will find a sample bond claim notice form (labeled as “Notice of Claim Against Payment Bond – Private Project”) that can be used by Trane for a private project.

10.
Deadline to commence lawsuit on payment bond claim.  A lawsuit against the surety on a private payment bond furnished for a private project must be commenced within one year after the “last date” Trane furnished labor or material.
C.
Stop Notice Rights On A Private Project

On a private project, a “stop notice” acts as a lien against money held by the private owner and the construction lender.  The earlier the notice is served, the better, since the amount of money held by the owner/construction lender will decrease as the project continues.

11.
Right to serve stop notice.

a.
Private Owner.  Trane is entitled to serve stop notice papers on a private owner if Trane has a contract with the general contractor or with a subcontractor of the general contractor.  It appears that Trane is not entitled to assert a stop notice claim if Trane’s customer is a sub-subcontractor of the general contractor.

b.
Construction Lender.  Trane is entitled to serve stop notice papers on a construction lender if Trane has a contract with the owner, general contractor or with a subcontractor of the general contractor.

Compliance with lien laws.  In order to serve a stop notice Trane must first serve the 20-day preliminary notice on the owner and other necessary parties.  In addition, the stop notice, if served, must be served before the deadline to serve and file Trane’s mechanic’s lien on the project.


“Regular” stop notice and “bonded” stop notice.  A stop notice can be served as a “regular” stop notice or as a “bonded” stop notice.  The bonded stop notice has more impact.

12.
Impact of stop notice.  If a payment bond has been furnished for the project and filed with the court, the owner and the lender are not required to withhold funds when a stop notice is served.  If a payment bond has not been furnished, an owner is required to withhold funds when served with a regular stop notice or a bonded stop notice.  If a payment bond has not been furnished, a construction lender is required to withhold funds if a bonded stop notice is served on the lender, but not if a regular stop notice is served on the lender.
13.
Parties entitled to notice.
a.
Service of stop notice on owner.  The stop notice should be served on the owner and on the construction lender, if there is a lender.  The owner, after receipt of a stop notice (regular or bonded), is required to withhold funds from the general contractor sufficient to pay the Trane claim.  However, if a payment bond has been furnished and is filed at the courthouse, the owner can ignore the stop notice and pay the funds to the general contractor.  If the owner elects not to withhold funds because a payment bond has been furnished, the owner must give Trane notice, within 30 days after receipt of the stop notice, that a payment bond has been recorded.

b.
Service of stop notice on construction lender.  A regular stop notice does not have as much impact on the construction lender as does a bonded stop notice.  If a regular stop notice is served on a construction lender, the construction lender can refuse to withhold funds from the general contractor, or the lender can choose to ignore the stop notice and release the funds.  However, if a bonded stop notice is served on the lender, the lender is required to withhold funds from the general contractor.


If a payment bond has been furnished by the general contractor and a copy of the bond has been filed with the court, the lender is not required to withhold funds.  This is true if the stop notice is a regular stop notice or a bonded stop notice.
14.
Procedure for service of stop notice.
a.
Regular stop notice.  A “regular” stop notice should be served on the owner and other parties in the job chain, and on the construction lender, if there is a construction lender known to Trane.
Sample regular stop notice form.  Enclosed you will find a sample “regular” stop notice form (labeled as “Verified Stop Notice – Private Project”) that can be used by Trane.

b.
Bonded stop notice.  In order to serve a bonded stop notice Trane must first obtain a surety bond in an amount equal to one and one half times the amount of Trane’s claim.  If Trane wants to serve a bonded stop notice, we suggest that you contact our office so appropriate arrangements can be made.  
15.
Deadline to commence lawsuit on stop notice claim.  A lawsuit against the owner and the construction lender to enforce a stop notice on a private project must be commenced within three (3) months after the deadline for filing of a mechanic’s lien claim against the project.  (As noted in Section 3 above, the deadline to file a mechanic’s lien claim is 120 days after “completion” of the project.)
PUBLIC PROJECTS

A.
Payment Bond Claim 

16.
Payment bond requirement.  The general contractor on a public project in Arizona is required to furnish a Performance and Payment Bond.  The payment bond must be in an amount equal to the amount of the prime contract.

17.
Right to a bond claim.  Trane is entitled to assert a claim against the payment bond if Trane has a contract direct with the general contactor or a subcontractor of the general contractor.  Trane is not entitled to a claim against the payment bond if Trane’s customer is a sub-subcontractor of the general contractor.

18.
Preliminary notice requirement.  


a.
If Trane has a contract direct with the general contractor, Trane is not required to serve a preliminary notice on the public owner, surety, general contractor, or any other party.


b.
If Trane has a contract with a subcontractor of the general contractor, Trane must serve a preliminary notice on the general contractor by certified mail within 20 days after the first date Trane furnished labor or material.  The dollar amount of Trane’s contract must be listed in the notice.


Preliminary notice can be served “late”.  The 20-day preliminary notice described in the above section can be served late.  However, a late preliminary notice will only provide payment bond protection for labor or material furnished within the 20 days immediately before the date the “late” preliminary notice was served, and labor or material furnished after the date the “late” notice is served.


“20% Rule” for preliminary notice.  The 20-day preliminary notice only has to be served one time, unless the actual amount of Trane’s contract exceeds the estimate amount listed in the original preliminary notice by 20% or more.  If the contract price increases by 20% or more, an additional preliminary notice must be served on the general contractor by certified mail.  (If Trane has a contract with the general contractor, a preliminary notice is not required under any circumstances.)


Assume that Trane’s contract price listed in the original preliminary notice was $100,000, and that Trane’s contract later was amended to be $120,000 or more.  An additional preliminary notice would have to be served in order to preserve payment bond rights for the contract price in excess of $120,000.


The statutes do not indicate a time deadline for service of an additional preliminary notice.  We recommend that the second preliminary notice be served within 20 days after the agreement to increase the contract by 20% or more is reached.  If the notice is not served within this time frame we recommend that the second preliminary notice be served no later than 20 days after the date the value of labor and material actually furnished for the project exceeds the original estimate by 20% or more.


Sample preliminary notice form.  Enclosed you will find a sample preliminary notice form (labeled as “Arizona Preliminary 20-Day Notice – Public Project”) that can be used by Trane.  Note that the dollar amount of Trane’s contract for the project must be listed in the notice.  Although the preliminary notice does not have to be served on the surety, we recommend that the preliminary notice be served on the surety, and other parties, if the identity of the parties is known.

19.
Final bond claim notice requirement.  


a.
If Trane has a contract direct with the general contractor, Trane is not required to serve a final bond claim notice on the public owner, surety, general contractor, or any other party.  (However, in order to give the surety notice of Trane’s claim, Trane could mail a bond claim notice form to the surety at any time after Trane’s balance becomes past due.)

b.
If Trane has a contract with a subcontractor of the general contractor, Trane must serve a final bond claim notice on the general contractor by certified mail within 90 days after the “last date” Trane furnished labor or material.  (Although the claim notice does not have to be mailed to the surety, we recommend that a copy of the claim notice be mailed to the surety.)

Sample bond claim notice form.  Enclosed you will find a sample bond claim notice form (labeled as “Notice of Claim Against Payment Bond – Public Project”) that can be used by Trane.

20.
Lawsuit deadline for payment bond claim.  Trane’s lawsuit against the surety on the payment bond must be commenced within one (1) year after the “last date” Trane furnished labor or material for the project.
B.
Progress Payment Notices
21.
General comments.  Arizona has unique provisions in its public bond laws that are designed to speed the flow of funds from the general contractor to lower parties in the chain.  The provisions were adopted in 1991 and include the following points:

a.
The general contractor is required to pay its subcontractors and suppliers within 7 days after the date a progress payment is received from the public owner.  The amount to be paid by the contractor is the amount of the subcontractor/supplier's interest in the progress payment.  In addition, a subcontractor is required to pay its subcontractors and suppliers within 7 days after the date it receives a payment from the general contractor.
b.
Any failure by the contractor or subcontractor to make timely payments is considered grounds for "disciplinary action" by the State Registrar of Contractors.  Any subcontractor or supplier who does not receive a timely payment shall give Notice of Nonpayment to the State Registrar of Contractors and to the public owner.  The Registrar and public owner are then supposed to ask the general contractor/subcontractor for an accounting. 

c.
The statutes give Trane the right to give notice to the public owner requesting that the public owner notify Trane in writing of every progress payment made by the public owner to the general contractor.  The public owner is then required to give written notice of payment to Trane within five (5) days after each progress payment is made to the general contractor.

d.
If Trane's customer (whether it be the general contractor or a subcontractor) fails to pay Trane within seven (7) days after the customer receives payment, Trane is entitled to interest at the rate of 1% per month (12% per year) on the unpaid balance, beginning on the 8th day after customer receives payment.

e.
The statutes specifically permit general contractors and subcontractors to withhold payments in the event of unsatisfactory job progress, defective construction work, or legitimate back charges.  A customer who fails to pay Trane will likely rely upon this provision.  The customer may claim late delivery, defective material, or the like, even if there is no real problem.  The State Registrar and the public owner might not want to get involved in the dispute.


Sample request form.  Enclosed you will find a sample request form (labeled as “Request to Owner for Notice of Progress Payments – Public Project”) that can be used by Trane.  This notice can be mailed to the public owner at any time during the course of the project, asking the public owner to give Trane written notice of every progress payment made to the general contractor.


Sample “Notice of Nonpayment” form.  Enclosed you will find a sample claim notice form (labeled as “Notice of Nonpayment – Public Project”) that can be used by Trane.  This notice is to be mailed to the Registrar of Contractors and to the public owner if Trane determines that the general contractor or subcontractor has not paid project funds “down the line” within 7 days after receipt of payment.  There is no deadline or specific time requirement for service of the Notice of Nonpayment form.

22.
Progress payments claim is separate from payment bond claim.  Trane’s claim based on failure to make timely progress payments is separate from and in addition to Trane’s claim against the payment bond.  Trane is not required to serve any of the progress payment notices in order to have a claim against the bond.

MISCELLANEOUS

23.
Rental equipment.
 Under the Arizona Statutes, it is not clear whether lien rights are available for rental equipment furnished for the project.  If Trane furnishes rental equipment on a project we recommend that Trane serve preliminary notices, bond claim notices (if applicable), and take all steps necessary to file mechanic’s lien claims or assert payment bond claims.  However, Trane should recognize that an owner or other parties might challenge the validity of Trane’s claim.  For this reason, Trane should not rely on mechanic’s lien rights or payment bond rights when making credit decisions involving rental equipment to be furnished by Trane.
24.
Attorney fees.  Reasonable attorney fees may be awarded to the successful party in a mechanic’s lien lawsuit.
25.
Trust fund claims.  The Arizona lien statutes contain a trust fund provision.  Construction funds held by the general contractor or subcontractor on a private project are considered to be held in trust for the benefit of unpaid subcontractors and suppliers.  These statutory trust fund rights can be of benefit to Trane in situations where Trane is unpaid but the owner, general contractor, and/or Trane’s customer is still holding project funds.  Trane’s rights under the statutory trust fund provisions can be asserted to defeat the claims of other creditors, including the IRS, a secured lender, bankruptcy trustee, and other claimants.

There are no specific notices to be served by Trane in order to assert a trust fund claim.  If Trane wants to assert a trust fund claim on a private project in Arizona, we recommend that you contact our office so that appropriate arrangements can be made to assert a claim.
26.
Pay if paid clauses.  Pay if paid clauses are not favored in Arizona, but are enforceable if the language is “plainly and unambiguously required.” However, even an unambiguous pay if paid clause will not be enforced if the owner’s failure to pay results from “gross mistake, fraud or error amounting to a failure to exercise honest judgment.”
Please let me know if you have comments or questions about the Arizona mechanic’s lien or public bond laws.

Sincerely,

WAGNER, FALCONER & JUDD, LTD.

Mark O. Anderson
Daniel J. Reich

MOA/bb

Enclosures:
1.
Arizona Preliminary 20-Day Lien Notice – Private Project
2.
Notice of Claim Against Payment Bond – Private Project

3.
Verified Stop Notice – Private Project

4.
Arizona Preliminary 20-Day Notice – Public Project

5.
Notice of Claim Against Payment Bond – Public Project

6.
Request to Owner for Notice of Progress Payments – Public Project

7.
Notice of Nonpayment – Public Project

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

ARIZONA PRELIMINARY TWENTY-DAY LIEN NOTICE – Page 1

STATE OF ARIZONA  -  PRIVATE PROJECT

(Pursuant to Arizona Revised Statutes §33-992.01)


In accordance with Arizona Revised Statutes §33-992.01, this is not a lien.  This is not a reflection on the integrity of any contractor or subcontractor.

The name and address of the owner

or reputed owner is:

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________

The name and address of the original contractor is:

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________

The name and address of any lender or reputed lender and/or assigns is:

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________

The name and address of the person with whom the Claimant is c contracted is:


This preliminary lien notice has been completed by Trane US Inc., 3600 Pammel Creek Road, La Crosse, WI 54601, phone (608) 787-2000, fax (608) 787-2333.

By: __________________________________

Its: __________________________________

Date: ________________________________

You are hereby notified that the Claimant has furnished or will furnish labor, professional services, materials, machinery, fixtures or tools of the following description:

_____________________________________

_____________________________________

in the construction, alteration, or repair of the building, structure or improvement located at:

__________________________________________________________________________

and situated upon that certain lot(s) or parcel(s) of land in ______________________ County, Arizona, described as follows:

__________________________________________________________________________

An estimate of the total price of the labor, professional services, materials, machinery, fixtures or tools furnished or to be furnished is $____________________________________

(continued on next page)

ARIZONA PRELIMINARY TWENTY-DAY LIEN NOTICE – Page 2

STATE OF ARIZONA  -  PRIVATE PROJECT

(Pursuant to Arizona Revised Statutes §33-992.01)
Notice to Property Owner


If bills are not paid in full for the labor, professional services, materials, machinery, fixtures or tools furnished, or to be furnished, a mechanic’s lien leading to the loss, through court foreclosure proceedings, of all or part of your property being improved may be placed against the property.  You may wish to protect yourself against this consequence by either:


1.  Requiring your contractor to furnish a conditional waiver and release pursuant to Arizona Revised Statutes §33-1008, subsection D, paragraphs 1 and 3 signed by the person or firm giving you this notice before you make payment to your contractor.


2.  Requiring your contractor to furnish an unconditional waiver and release pursuant to Arizona Revised Statutes §33-1008, subsection D, paragraphs 2 and 4 signed by the person or firm giving you this notice after you make payment to your contractor.

3.  Using any other method or devise that is appropriate under the circumstances.


Within ten days of the receipt of this preliminary twenty day notice the owner or other interested party is required to furnish all information necessary to correct any inaccuracies in the notice pursuant to Arizona Revised Statues §33-992.01, subsection I or lose as a defense any inaccuracy of that information.


Within ten days of the receipt of this preliminary twenty day notice if any payment bond has been recorded in compliance with Arizona Revised Statutes §33-103, the owner must provide a copy of the payment bond including the name and address of the surety company and bonding agent providing the payment bond to the person who has given the preliminary twenty day notice.  In the event that the owner or other interested party fails to provide the bond information within that ten-day period, the Claimant shall retain lien rights to the extent precluded or prejudiced from asserting a claim against the bond as a result of not timely receiving the bond information.

Date: _____________________

TRANE US Inc.







By: ______________________________________







Its: ______________________________________

cc:
________________________


________________________



________________________

(continued on next page
ARIZONA PRELIMINARY TWENTY-DAY LIEN NOTICE – Page 3

STATE OF ARIZONA  -  PRIVATE PROJECT

(Pursuant to Arizona Revised Statutes §33-992.01)

Fill out Acknowledgment below and return a copy of this document to Trane US Inc., 3600 Pammel Creek Road, La Crosse, WI 54601:

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT OF PRELIMINARY 20-DAY NOTICE

This acknowledges receipt on (insert date) ____________ of a copy of the preliminary 20-day notice at: ______________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________.

Date: 
_____________________________________


(date this acknowledgment is executed)

Name of Company: ___________________________

___________________________________________

Signature of person acknowledging receipt, with title

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

NOTICE OF CLAIM AGAINST PAYMENT BOND

STATE OF ARIZONA - PRIVATE PROJECT

(Pursuant to §33-1003 of Arizona Revised Statutes)
TO:
__________________________________

__________________________________


(name and address of general contractor)

(name and address of construction lender)


__________________________________

_____________________________


__________________________________

_____________________________

RE:
__________________________________
(name and address of Private Project)


__________________________________

__________________________________
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Trane US Inc., a Delaware corporation (“Trane”), 3600 Pammel Creek Road, La Crosse, WI 54601, phone (608) 787-2000, fax (608) 787-2333, has furnished labor and/or material of the following general description: ________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________

for the above referenced private project.

Trane has furnished its labor and/or material for the project under a contract with the following customer:________________________________________________________________________.

The amount and value of the labor and/or material furnished by Trane for the private work is as follows: _______________________________________________________________________.

After application of all payments and credits, the amount due and owing to Trane and unpaid by Trane’s customer is $___________________________.  If a payment bond has been furnished by the owner and/or the contractor, in accordance with the provisions of §33-1003 of the Arizona Revised Statutes, Trane hereby gives written notice of its claim, in the amount set forth above, against the payment bond.








TRANE US INC.

Dated: _______________________


By: _____________________________








Its: _____________________________

cc:
_______________________

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL
STATE OF ARIZONA

VERIFIED STOP NOTICE - PRIVATE PROJECT – Page 1
(Pursuant to §33-1051 et seq. of Arizona Revised Statutes)
TO:
________________________


__________________________


(Name of Owner)




(Construction Lender)


________________________


__________________________


________________________


__________________________

RE:
______________________________________

(Name and Address of Private Project)


______________________________________


______________________________________

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Trane US Inc., a Delaware corporation (“Trane”), 3600 Pammel Creek Road, La Crosse, WI 54601, phone (608) 787-2000, fax (608) 787-2333, has furnished or will furnish labor and/or material of the following general description:

________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________

for the above referenced private project.

Trane has furnished or will furnish its labor and/or material for the project under a contract with the following customer: _________________________________________________________.

Amount and value of the labor and/or material already furnished by Trane for the private project is as follows: _________________________________________________________________.

The total amount and value of the labor and/or material agreed to be furnished by Trane is as follows:  $____________________________________________________________________.

The amount, if any, of payment received by Trane for the labor and/or material furnished or agreed to be furnished for the project:  $________________.  The amount of the claim asserted under this Stop Notice is as follows: $____________________.
Dated: _______________________


TRANE US INC.








By: ________________________________








Its: ________________________________

(continued on next page)
STATE OF ARIZONA

VERIFIED STOP NOTICE - PRIVATE PROJECT – Page 2
VERIFICATION
STATE OF WISCONSIN
)

COUNTY OF LA CROSSE
)

________________________________, being first duly sworn upon oath, deposes and states that (s)he is the _________________________ of Trane US Inc. (“Claimant”); that (s)he has personal knowledge of the claim of the Claimant in this matter; that (s)he has read the foregoing Verified Stop Notice document and that the facts set forth therein are true and correct.







_____________________________

Subscribed and sworn to before

me this ______ day of ______________, 20_____

__________________________________________

Notary Public

cc:
_____________________________________


_____________________________________

_____________________________________

Via Certified Mail

ARIZONA PRELIMINARY 20 DAY NOTICE

STATE OF ARIZONA - PUBLIC PROJECT

(Pursuant to Arizona Revised Statutes §34‑223)

To:
Name and Address of General Contractor

	

	

	


Re:
Name and Address of Public Project

	

	

	


PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Trane US Inc. ("Trane"), 3600 Pammel Creek Road, La Crosse, WI 54601, phone (608) 787-2000, fax (608) 787-2333, has furnished or will furnish labor, services and/or material of the following general description:

_________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________
for the above‑referenced construction project.

Trane estimates that the total price for the labor, services, and/or material furnished or to be furnished by Trane will be: $__________________________________________________________________

Trane has furnished or will furnish the labor, services, and/or material for the project under a contract with the following customer: __________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________

DATE: _____________________________

TRANE US INC.

By:  ____________________________________
Its: _____________________________________
cc:
_______________________


_______________________


_______________________

VIA Certified Mail
NOTICE OF CLAIM AGAINST PAYMENT BOND

STATE OF ARIZONA ‑ PUBLIC PROJECT

(Pursuant to Arizona Revised Statutes §34‑223)

To
Name and Address of General Contractor

	

	

	


RE:
Name and Address of Public Project

	

	

	


PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Trane US Inc. ("Trane"), 3800 Pammel Creek Road, La Crosse, WI 54601, phone (608) 787-2000, fax (608) 787-2333, furnished labor or material of the following general description:

_________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________ 
for the above-referenced public project.

Trane furnished its labor and/or material for the project under a contract with the following customer:

_________________________________________________________________________________
Trane hereby gives written notice of its claim against the payment bond furnished for the project by the general contractor.  The amount of Trane's claim is: $___________________________________
The name of the surety on the Bond is: _________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________
This Notice of Claim Against the Bond document is served pursuant to Arizona Revised Statutes §34-223.

DATE:
__________________________

TRANE US INC.

By: ____________________________________

Its:_____________________________________

cc:
____________________________


____________________________


____________________________

VIA Certified Mail
REQUEST TO OWNER FOR NOTICE OF PROGRESS PAYMENTS

STATE OF ARIZONA ‑ PUBLIC PROJECT

(Pursuant to Arizona Revised Statutes §34-221)

To:
Public Owner

Attn: Purchasing Agency

	

	

	


RE:
Name and Address of Public Construction Project

	

	

	


PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Trane US Inc. ("Trane"), 3600 Pammel Creek Road, La Crosse, WI 54601, phone (608) 787-2000, fax (608) 787-2333, has furnished or will furnish labor and/or material of the following general description:

_________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________
for the above‑referenced public Project.

The general contractor for the Project is:

_________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________
Trane has furnished or will furnish labor and/or material for the Project under a contract with the following customer: _________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________
In accordance with the provisions of Arizona Revised Statutes §34‑221, Trane requests that it be notified in writing of each progress payment made on the Project to the general contractor.  The notice to Trane is to be made in writing within 5 days after the date of the progress payment.  This request remains in effect for the duration of the Project.

Each notice of payment should be mailed to Trane US, Inc., 3600 Pammel Creek Road, La Crosse, WI 54601, attention: ___________________________________, fax (608) 787-2333.
DATE: _______________________


TRANE US INC.

By: ____________________________________

Its: _____________________________________
cc:
_______________________


_______________________

______________________

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

NOTICE OF NONPAYMENT

STATE OF ARIZONA  ‑  PUBLIC PROJECT

(Pursuant to Arizona Revised Statutes §34‑221)

TO:
Registrar of Contractors


Public Owner


3838 N. Central Ave.



Attn: Purchasing Agency

Suite 400




____________________________

Phoenix, AZ 85012-1946
RE:
Name and Address of Public Construction Project:


_________________________________________ 


_________________________________________ 


_________________________________________

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Trane US Inc. ("Trane"), 3600 Pammel Creek Road, La Crosse, WI 54601, has furnished or will furnish labor and/or material of the following general description: _________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________
for the above‑referenced public Project.

The general contractor for the Project is:

________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________

Trane has furnished or will furnish labor and/or material for the Project under a contract with the following customer: _________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________

Trane understands that one or more progress payments have been made by the public owner to the general contractor, and that the general contractor and/or its subcontractor has not paid the progress payment to the parties required by Arizona Revised Statutes §34‑221.  This letter shall serve as notice of nonpayment, pursuant to Arizona Revised Statutes §34‑221 (G).

Trane requests that the Registrar of Contractors and the public owner ask the general contractor and/or the subcontractor to account for the application or use of progress payments.

DATE:
____________________________

TRANE US INC.
By: ____________________________________
Its: _____________________________________
cc:
____________________________


____________________________

____________________________


[image: image1][image: image2.png]WEFJ

‘'WAGNER, FALCONER & JUDD, LTD.
B

Attorneys & Consultants Since 1932



